
202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 1

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

+ + + + +

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BOARD

+ + + + +

MEETING

þ---------------------------» 

IN THE MATTER OF:           :

                            :

                            :

A.B.R.A. Agenda             : Agenda

                            : Hearing

                            :

þ---------------------------¼

                 March 20, 2013

            The Alcoholic Beverage Control

Board met in the Alcoholic Beverage Control

Hearing Room, Reeves Building, 2000 14th

Street, N.W., Suite 400S, Washington, D.C.

20009, Chairperson Ruthanne Miller,

presiding.

PRESENT:

RUTHANNE MILLER, Chairperson

DONALD BROOKS, Member 

MIKE SILVERSTEIN, Member



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 2

1               P-R-O-C-E-E-D-I-N-G-S

2                                      (5:00 p.m.)

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  We are

4 back on the record for our meeting agenda for

5 March 20, 2013.

6             The first item on the agenda is a

7 change of hours application for El Torogoz

8 Restaurant, 4231 9th Street, N.W., changing

9 hours from Sunday through Thursday 11:30 am to

10 1:00 am for operation and hours of alcoholic

11 beverage sales and Friday and Saturday 11:00

12 am to 1:00 am to Sunday through Thursday 11:00

13 am to 1:00 am, half an hour earlier, and

14 Friday an Saturday 11:00 am to 2:45 am, an

15 hour and 45 minutes later.

16             And I move that we approve this

17 change of hours application.

18             Do I have a second?

19             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

20             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks

21 has seconded the motion.

22             All those in favor say aye.



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 3

1             ALL:  Aye.

2             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

3 opposed?  All those abstaining?  Then the

4 motion passes by a vote of 3-0-0.

5             The second item on our agenda is a

6 change of hours application to change hours of

7 operation and hours of alcoholic beverage

8 sales from Sunday through Saturday 11:00 am to

9 3:00 am.  The proposed hours of operation

10 would be 11:00 am to 4:00 am.  No change in

11 proposed hours of alcoholic beverage sales/

12 service.  And there is no pending

13 investigative matters or enforcement matters.

14             Okay.  This is for Lace, 2214

15 Rhode Island Avenue, N.E., License No. 76369.

16             And I would move that we hold a

17 Fact-Finding on this application.

18             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

19             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr.

20 Silverstein seconded the motion.

21             All those in favor say aye.

22             ALL:  Aye.



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 4

1             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

2 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The vote is

3 to approve 3-0-0 for a Fact-Finding.

4             No. 3 is a manager's application

5 for Cesar A. Verela Alva.

6             I move that we approve this

7 application.  Do I have a second?

8             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

9             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks

10 has seconded the motion.

11             All those in favor say aye.

12             ALL:  Aye.

13             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

14 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

15 passes 3-0-0.

16             No. 4 is a manager's application

17 of Jacob B Bustin.  

18             I move that we deny this

19 application.  Do I have a second?  Not hearing

20 a second, the motion to deny fails.  And does

21 someone have another motion that they would

22 like to move?



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 5

1             MEMBER BROOKS:  I'll make a motion

2 that we approve the application of Jacob B.

3 Bustin.

4             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  There

5 is a motion to approve.  Is there a second?

6             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

7             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  The

8 motion as been seconded by Mr. Silverstein.

9             All those in favor say aye.

10             MEMBER BROOKS:  Aye.

11             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Aye.

12             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

13 opposed?  Opposed.  All those abstaining? 

14 Then the motion passes by a vote of 2-1-0.

15             Does that carry?

16             No. 5 is correspondence from Elwyn

17 Ferris dated February 20, 2013 concerning

18 requested amendments to settlement agreement. 

19 It's related to Policy, located at 1904 14th

20 Street, N.W., License No. 76804.

21             This is an FYI.  In order for us

22 to consider the amendment to a settlement



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 6

1 agreement, we would need all the signatories

2 and something submitted by the licensee.

3             So this is just to be treated as

4 an FYI, at this point.

5             No. 6 is a request from Washington

6 Wholesale Liquor Company for permission to

7 give retailers certain items whose value will

8 not exceed $500.  It's Washington Wholesale

9 Liquor Company, LLC, 2800 V Street, N.E.,

10 License No. 60518.

11             I move that we approve this

12 application.  Do I have a second?

13             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

14             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks

15 has seconded the motion.

16             All those in favor say aye.

17             ALL:  Aye.

18             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

19 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

20 passes 3-0-0.

21             No. 7 is a request for an

22 entertainment endorsement.  Approved hours of



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 7

1 operation are now Sunday through Thursday

2 10:00 am to 2:00 am, Friday and Saturday 10:00

3 am to 3:00 am.  The approved hours of

4 alcoholic beverage sales/service are Sunday

5 through Thursday 10:00 am to 1:45 am, Friday

6 and Saturday 10:00 am to 2:45 am.

7             They propose hours of live

8 entertainment would be Sunday through Thursday

9 6:00 pm to 2:00 am and Friday and Saturday

10 6:00 pm to 3:00 am.

11             Okay.  I move that we placard this

12 endorsement application.  Do I have a second?

13             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

14             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks

15 has seconded the motion.

16             All those in favor say aye.

17             ALL:  Aye.

18             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

19 opposed?  All those abstaining?  Then the vote

20 is 3-0-0 to placard.  And this is for Twelve

21 Restaurant & Lounge located at 1123 H Street,

22 N.E, License No. 76366.



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 8

1             No. 8 is a letter dated March 5,

2 2013 from Christopher Nwaeze requesting that

3 the Board reimburse the $2,334 license fee

4 because he withdrew his application for Hush

5 Restaurant and Lounge, which is located at

6 2121 New York Avenue, N.E., License No. 89332.

7             I move that we deny this request

8 on grounds that the Agency does not provide

9 for this reimbursement, the regulations don't

10 either.  So is there a second?

11             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

12             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks

13 has seconded the motion.

14             All those in favor of the motion

15 to deny say aye.

16             ALL:  Aye.

17             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

18 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The vote is

19 3-0-0.

20             Okay.  No. 9 is a petition to

21 terminate settlement agreement dated March 5,

22 2013 from Habana Village located at 1834



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 9

1 Columbia Road, N.W., License No. 24197.

2             I move that we placard this

3 petition.  Do I have a second?

4             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

5             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr.

6 Silverstein has seconded the motion.

7             All those in favor say aye.

8             ALL:  Aye.

9             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

10 opposed?  The motion passes to placard by a

11 vote of 3-0-0.

12             No. 10 is a review of a settlement

13 agreement dated February 7, 2013 between

14 Kapnos and ANC-1B.  Kapnos is located at 2201

15 14th Street, N.W., License No. 91148.

16             I move that we approve the

17 settlement agreement.  Do I have a second?

18             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

19             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks

20 has seconded the motion.

21             All those in favor say aye.

22             ALL:  Aye.



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 10

1             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

2 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The vote is

3 3-0-0 to approve.

4             Okay.  We have a supplemental

5 agenda.

6             The first item on the supplemental

7 agenda is a request for a stipulated license

8 dated March 12, 2013 and it is supported by

9 ANC-2C.  It is from Walgreens #15360 located

10 at 801 7th Street, N.W., License No. 91391.

11             I move that we approve this

12 request for a stipulated license.  Do I have

13 a second?

14             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

15             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks

16 has seconded the motion.

17             All those in favor say aye.

18             ALL:  Aye.

19             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

20 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

21 passes 3-0-0.

22             No. 2 is a request for a



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 11

1 stipulated license dated March 14, 2013.  It

2 has the support from the ANC-1A.  It is

3 Mothership located at 3301 Georgia Avenue,

4 N.W., License No. 91237.

5             I move that we approve the

6 application as the request for a stipulated

7 license.  Do I have a second?

8             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

9             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks

10 has seconded the motion.

11             All those in favor say aye.

12             ALL:  Aye.

13             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

14 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

15 passes 3-0-0.

16             No. 3 is a request for a

17 stipulated license dated February 15, 2013,

18 which is supported by ANC-2F.  It is for

19 Tortino Restaurant located at 1228 11th

20 Street, N.W., License No. 87730.

21             I move that we approve this

22 request.  Do I have a second?



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 12

1             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

2             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks

3 has seconded the motion.

4             All those in favor say aye.

5             ALL:  Aye.

6             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

7 opposed?  All those abstaining?

8             No. 4 is a letter dated March 11,

9 2013 from Commissioner Mark Eckinwiler of ANC-

10 6C requesting that the Board implement the

11 hours restrictions in settlement agreement due

12 to submitted noise complaints.  The

13 establishment is TruOrleans located at 400 H

14 Street, N.E., License No. 86210.

15             I move that we approve this

16 request.  Do I have a second?

17             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

18             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks

19 has seconded the motion.

20             All those in favor say aye.

21             ALL:  Aye.

22             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 13

1 opposed?  All those abstaining?  And the

2 motion passes by a vote of 3-0-0.  And a

3 written order will be following very shortly

4 on this request.

5             No. 5 is a motion for

6 reconsideration dated March 11, 2013 from

7 Wendell Robinson for Case No. 11-CMP-00321,

8 Yegna located at 1920 9th Street, N.W.,

9 License No. 74241.

10             I move that we continue

11 consideration of this motion in order to see

12 if the Government will be filing a response. 

13 Accordingly, I move to postpone this a week. 

14 Do I have a second?

15             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

16             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr.

17 Silverstein has seconded the motion.

18             All those in favor say aye.

19             ALL:  Aye.

20             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

21 opposed?  All those abstaining?  Okay.  The

22 motion passes.  It will be postponed a week by



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 14

1 a vote of 3-0-0.

2             No. 6 is correspondence dated

3 September 10, 2012 from Jonathan Gropper of

4 BeerRightNow.com requesting an advisory

5 opinion regarding Section 24-101(45).

6             Well, I move that we approve the

7 advisory opinion that actually we have just

8 signed off on regarding this request, which

9 denies it in fact.  Do I have a second?

10             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

11             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks

12 has seconded the motion.

13             All those in favor say aye.

14             ALL:  Aye.

15             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

16 opposed?  All those abstaining?  Okay.  So it

17 is denied and a written advisory opinion will

18 issue very shortly.

19             No. 7 is a letter dated March 19,

20 2013 from ANC-2A supporting the full service

21 grocery store proposed rulemaking.  This is an

22 FYI.  So no action is required on the part of



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 15

1 the Board.

2             No. 8 is a letter dated February

3 19, 2013 from Radius requesting termination of

4 its settlement agreement and letter of support

5 from ANC-1D.  Radius is located at 3155 Mount

6 Pleasant Street, N.W., License No. 90797.

7             I move that we placard this

8 request.  Do I have a second?

9             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

10             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

11             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr.

12 Silverstein has seconded the motion.

13             All those in favor say aye.

14             ALL:  Aye.

15             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

16 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

17 passes by a vote of 3-0-0.

18             No. 9 is a review of safety plan

19 emergency rulemaking.

20             I move that we approve the

21 emergency rulemaking for a period of 120 days. 

22 Do I have a second?



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 16

1             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

2             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks

3 has seconded the motion.

4             All those in favor say aye.

5             ALL:  Aye.

6             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

7 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

8 passes 3-0-0.

9             Okay.  That concludes the

10 supplemental agenda.  And we just have change

11 of hours applications.  Did I miss something?

12             MEMBER BROOKS:  Radius and all

13 that, did you call those?  I guess you did. 

14 Safety plan and all that?

15             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Yes.

16             MEMBER BROOKS:  Okay.  All right. 

17 I missed it.  Okay.  

18             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Let me check

19 Radius.  Where is Radius.  Yes.

20             MEMBER BROOKS:  Okay.  

21             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  I've got them

22 all written down.  Okay.  All right.  So



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 17

1 change of hours.

2             We have change of hours

3 applications for 19 establishments where there

4 is either no settlement agreement or no

5 conflict with settlement agreement for legally

6 allowed hours.

7             So I'm going to name the

8 establishments and ask for a vote in bulk. 

9 Okay.  They are for:

10 1.    Review of Change of Hours Application to

11       change Hours of Operation and Hours of

12       Alcoholic Beverage Sales.  Approved

13       Hours of Operation and Hours of

14       Alcoholic Beverage Sales/Service: 

15       Monday through Saturday 9am-10pm. 

16       Proposed Hours of Operation and Hours of

17       Alcoholic Beverage Sales/Service: 

18       Sunday 7am-12pm, Monday through Saturday

19       7am-12am.  No pending investigative

20       matters.  No pending enforcement

21       matters.  No outstanding

22       fines/citations.  No settlement



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 18

1       agreement.  ANC-8C, SMD-8C05, Son's Spar

2       Liquors, LLC t/a Spar's Liquors, 3916

3       South Capitol Street, S.E., Retailer's

4       Class A, License No. 80850.

5

6 2.    Review of Change of Hours Application to

7       change Hours of Operation and Hours of

8       Alcoholic Beverage Sales.  Approved

9       Hours of Operation and Hours of

10       Alcoholic Beverage Sales/Service: 

11       Monday 9:30am-9pm.  Tuesday through

12       Saturday 9:30am-10pm.  Proposed Hours of

13       Operation and Hours of Alcoholic

14       Beverage Sales/Service:  Sunday 10am-

15       8pm, Monday through Thursday 9am-10pm,

16       Friday and Saturday 9am-11pm.  No

17       pending investigative matters.  No

18       pending enforcement matters.  No

19       outstanding fines/citations.  No

20       settlement agreement.  ANC-4B, SMD-4B01,

21       Cork & Bottle, Inc. t/a Cork & Bottle,

22       7421 Georgia Ave., N.W., Retailer's



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 19

1       Class A, License No. 89012.

2

3 3.    Review of Change of Hours Application to

4       change Hours of Operation and Hours of

5       Alcoholic Beverage Sales.  Approved

6       Hours of Operation and Hours of

7       Alcoholic Beverage Sales/Service: 

8       Monday through Thursday 10am-9pm, Friday

9       and Saturday 10am-10pm.  Proposed Hours

10       of Operation and Hours of Alcoholic

11       Beverage Sales/Service:  Sunday 10am-

12       10pm, Monday through Thursday 10am-10pm,

13       Friday and Saturday 10am-12am.  No

14       pending investigative matters.  No

15       pending enforcement matters.  No

16       outstanding fines/citations.  No

17       settlement agreement.  ANC-3D, SMD-4D02,

18       Northwest Liquors, Inc. t/a Northwest

19       Liquors, 300 Kennedy Street, N.W.,

20       Retailer's Class A, License No. 60270.

21

22 4.    Review of Change of Hours Application to



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 20

1       change Hours of Operation and Hours of

2       Alcoholic Beverage Sales.  Approved

3       Hours of Operation and Hours of

4       Alcoholic Beverage Sales/Service: 

5       Monday through Thursday 9am-9pm, Friday

6       and Saturday 9am-10pm.  Proposed Hours

7       of Operation and Hours of Alcoholic

8       Beverage Sales/Service:  Sunday 7am-

9       12am, Monday through Saturday 7am-12am. 

10       No pending investigative matters.  No

11       pending enforcement matters.  No

12       outstanding fines/citations.  No

13       settlement agreement.  ANC-5B, SMD-5B04,

14       Mohabat, Inc. t/a Good Ole Reliable

15       Liquors, 1513 Rhode Island Ave., N.E.,

16       Retailer's Class A, License No. 60116.

17

18 5.    Review of Change of Hours Application to

19       change Hours of Operation and Hours of

20       Alcoholic Beverage Sales (Sunday Hours

21       Only).  Approved Hours of Operation and

22       Hours of Alcoholic Beverage



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 21

1       Sales/Service:  Monday through Thursday

2       9am-9pm, Friday and Saturday 9am-10pm. 

3       Proposed Hours of Operation and Hours of

4       Alcoholic Beverage Sales/Service: 

5       Sunday 10am-9pm, Monday through Thursday

6       9am-9pm, Friday and Saturday 9am-10pm. 

7       No pending investigative matters.  No

8       pending enforcement matters.  No

9       outstanding fines/citations.  No

10       settlement agreement.  ANC-8D, SMD-8D07,

11       SO Liquor t/a Al's Liquor, 4009 South

12       Capitol St., S.W., Retailer's Class A,

13       License No. 74661.

14

15 6.    Review of Change of Hours Application to

16       change Hours of Operation and Hours of

17       Alcoholic Beverage Sales.  Approved

18       Hours of Operation and Hours of

19       Alcoholic Beverage Sales/Service: 

20       Monday through Saturday 9:30am-9pm. 

21       Proposed Hours of Operation and Hours of

22       Alcoholic Beverage Sales/Service: 



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 22

1       Sunday 7am-12am, Monday through Saturday

2       7am-12am.  No pending investigative

3       matters.  No pending enforcement

4       matters.  No outstanding

5       fines/citations.  No settlement

6       agreement.  ANC-5A, SMD-5A11, Jas &

7       Jassi, Inc. t/a Big Valu Liquor, 3174

8       Bladensburg Road, N.E., Retailer's Class

9       A, License No. 26228.

10

11 7.    Review of Change of Hours Application to

12       change Hours of Operation and Hours of

13       Alcoholic Beverage Sales (Sunday Hours

14       Only).  Approved Hours of Operation and

15       Hours of Alcoholic Beverage

16       Sales/Service:  Monday through Saturday

17       9am-12am.  Proposed Hours of Operation

18       and Hours of Alcoholic Beverage

19       Sales/Service:  Sunday 9am-12am, Monday

20       through Saturday 9am-12am.  No pending

21       investigative matters.  No pending

22       enforcement matters.  No outstanding



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 23

1       fines/citations.  No settlement

2       agreement.  ANC-1B, SMD-1B12, Bestway

3       Liquor, 2011 14th Street, N.W.,

4       Retailer's Class A, License No. 14405.

5

6 8.    Review of Change of Hours Application to

7       change Hours of Operation and Hours of

8       Alcoholic Beverage Sales.  Approved

9       Hours of Operation and Hours of

10       Alcoholic Beverage Sales/Service: 

11       Monday through Thursday 9am-9pm, Friday

12       and Saturday 9am-10pm.  Proposed Hours

13       of Operation and Hours of Alcoholic

14       Beverage Sales/Service:  Sunday 9am-9pm,

15       Monday through Saturday 9am-12am.  No

16       pending investigative matters.  No

17       pending enforcement matters.  No

18       outstanding fines/citations.  No

19       settlement agreement.  ANC-6D, SMD-6D06,

20       RS Liquors t/a Cap Liquors, 1301 South

21       Capitol Street, S.W., Retailer's Class

22       A, License No. 24522.



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 24

1 9.    Review of Change of Hours Application to

2       change Hours of Operation and Hours of

3       Alcoholic Beverage Sales (Sunday Hours

4       Only).  Approved Hours of Operation and

5       Hours of Alcoholic Beverage

6       Sales/Service:  Monday through Saturday

7       9am-9pm.  Proposed Hours of Operation

8       and Hours of Alcoholic Beverage

9       Sales/Service:  Sunday 9am-9pm, Monday

10       through Saturday 9am-9pm.  No pending

11       investigative matters.  No pending

12       enforcement matters.  No outstanding

13       fines/citations.  No settlement

14       agreement.  ANC-3G, SMD-3G06, BNI, Inc.

15       t/a Chevy Chase Wine & Spirits, 5544

16       Connecticut Ave., N.W., Retailer's Class

17       A, License No. 09582.

18

19 10.   Review of Change of Hours Application to

20       change Hours of Operation and Hours of

21       Alcoholic Beverage Sales (Sunday Hours

22       Only).  Approved Hours of Operation and



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 25

1       Hours of Alcoholic Beverage

2       Sales/Service:  Monday through Thursday

3       7am-9pm, Friday and Saturday 7am-10pm. 

4       Proposed Hours of Operation and Hours of

5       Alcoholic Beverage Sales/Service: 

6       Sunday 7am-9pm, Monday through Saturday

7       no change.  No pending investigative

8       matters.  No pending enforcement

9       matters.  No outstanding

10       fines/citations.  No settlement

11       agreement.  ANC-3C, SMD-3C04, Cleveland

12       Park Liquors, 3423 Connecticut Ave.,

13       N.W., Retailer's Class A, License No.

14       16969.

15

16 11.   Review of Change of Hours Application to

17       change Hours of Operation and Hours of

18       Alcoholic Beverage Sales.  Approved

19       Hours of Operation and Hours of

20       Alcoholic Beverage Sales/Service: 

21       Monday through Saturday 9am-10pm. 

22       Proposed Hours of Operation and Hours of



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 26

1       Alcoholic Beverage Sales/Service: 

2       Sunday 10am-9pm, Monday through Thursday

3       9am-9pm, Friday 9am-10pm, Saturday 10am-

4       10pm.  No pending investigative matters. 

5       No pending enforcement matters.  No

6       outstanding fines/citations.  No

7       settlement agreement.  ANC-8C, SMD-8C02,

8       Sanghera Corporation t/a King Avenue

9       Liquors, 2757 Martin Luther King, Jr.

10       Ave., S.E., Retailer's Class A, License

11       No. 60177.

12

13 12.   Review of Change of Hours Application to

14       change Hours of Operation and Hours of

15       Alcoholic Beverage Sales (Sunday Hours

16       Only).  Approved Hours of Operation and

17       Hours of Alcoholic Beverage

18       Sales/Service:  Monday through Thursday

19       9am-10pm, Friday and Saturday 9am-11pm. 

20       Proposed Hours of Operation and Hours of

21       Alcoholic Beverage Sales/Service: 

22       Sunday 9am-9pm, Monday through Saturday



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 27

1       no change.  No pending investigative

2       matters.  No pending enforcement

3       matters.  No outstanding

4       fines/citations.  No conflict with

5       settlement agreement, ANC-8C, SMD-8C02,

6       D.J. Jackson, Inc. t/a Mart Liquor, 2931

7       Martin Luther King Jr., Ave., S.E.,

8       Retailer's Class A, License No. 90154.

9

10 13.   Review of Change of Hours Application to

11       change Hours of Operation and Hours of

12       Alcoholic Beverage Sales (Sunday Hours

13       Only).  Approved Hours of Operation and

14       Hours of Alcoholic Beverage

15       Sales/Service:  Monday through Thursday

16       9:30am-9pm, Friday and Saturday 9:30am-

17       10pm.  Proposed Hours of Operation and

18       Hours of Alcoholic Beverage

19       Sales/Service:  Sunday 9:30am-12am,

20       Monday through Saturday no change.  No

21       pending investigative matters.  No

22       pending enforcement matters.  No



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 28

1       outstanding fines/citations.  No

2       conflict with settlement agreement, ANC-

3       8D, SMD-8D07, JJC, Inc. t/a Meade Wine

4       & Liquors, 3919 South Capitol Street,

5       S.W., Retailer's Class A, License No.

6       86593.

7

8 14.   Review of Change of Hours Application to

9       change Hours of Operation and Hours of

10       Alcoholic Beverage Sales (Sunday Hours

11       Only).  Approved Hours of Operation and

12       Hours of Alcoholic Beverage

13       Sales/Service:  Monday through Saturday

14       9am-12am.  Proposed Hours of Operation

15       and Hours of Alcoholic Beverage

16       Sales/Service:  Sunday 10am-7pm, Monday

17       through Saturday no change.  No pending

18       investigative matters.  No pending

19       enforcement matters.  No outstanding

20       fines/citations.  No settlement

21       agreement, ANC-2E, SMD-2E05, Gabriel

22       Incorporated t/a Potomac Wines, 3100 M



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 29

1       Street, N.W., Retailer's Class A,

2       License No. 01926.

3

4 15.   Review of Change of Hours Application to

5       change Hours of Operation and Hours of

6       Alcoholic Beverage Sales.  Approved

7       Hours of Operation and Hours of

8       Alcoholic Beverage Sales/Service: 

9       Monday through Saturday 9am-10pm. 

10       Proposed Hours of Operation and Hours of

11       Alcoholic Beverage Sales/Service: 

12       Sunday 9am-9pm, Monday through Thursday

13       9am-10pm, Friday and Saturday 9am-12am. 

14       No pending investigative matters.  No

15       pending enforcement matters.  No

16       outstanding fines/citations.  No

17       settlement agreement, ANC-5E, SMD-5E10,

18       Sosnick's Liquors, 2318 4th Street, N.E.,

19       Retailer's Class A, License No. 72301.

20

21 16.   Review of Change of Hours Application to

22       change Hours of Operation and Hours of



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 30

1       Alcoholic Beverage Sales (Sunday Hours

2       Only).  Approved Hours of Operation and

3       Hours of Alcoholic Beverage

4       Sales/Service:  Monday through Saturday

5       9am-12am.  Proposed Hours of Operation

6       and Hours of Alcoholic Beverage

7       Sales/Service:  Sunday 9am-12am, Monday

8       through Saturday no change.  No pending

9       investigative matters.  No pending

10       enforcement matters.  No outstanding

11       fines/citations.  No settlement

12       agreement, ANC-5D, SMD-5D05, Tae Kwang,

13       Inc. t/a Sylvia's Liquors, 1818 Benning

14       Road, N.E., Retailer's Class A, License

15       No. 77726.

16

17 17.   Review of Change of Hours Application to

18       change Hours of Operation and Hours of

19       Alcoholic Beverage Sales.  Approved

20       Hours of Operation and Hours of

21       Alcoholic Beverage Sales/Service: 

22       Sunday 8am-9pm, Monday through Saturday



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 31

1       8am-10pm.  Approved Hours of Alcoholic

2       Beverage Sales/Service Sunday 10am-7pm,

3       Monday through Saturday 9am-9pm. 

4       Proposed Hours of Operation and Hours of

5       Alcoholic Beverage Sales/Service: 

6       Sunday through Saturday 8am-10pm.  No

7       pending investigative matters.  No

8       pending enforcement matters.  No

9       outstanding fines/citations.  No

10       settlement agreement, ANC-1B, SMD-1B04,

11       Yes Organic Union Row, Inc. t/a Yes

12       Organic Market, 2123 14th Street, N.W.,

13       Retailer's Class B, License No. 79023.

14

15 18.   Review of Change of Hours Application to

16       change Hours of Operation and Hours of

17       Alcoholic Beverage Sales.  Approved

18       Hours of Operation Sunday 8am-9pm,

19       Monday through Saturday 7am-10pm, Monday

20       through Saturday 7am-10pm.  Approved

21       Hours of Alcoholic Beverage

22       Sales/Service Sunday 10am-7pm, Monday



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 32

1       through Saturday 9am-9pm.  Proposed

2       Hours of Operation and Hours of

3       Alcoholic Beverage Sales/Service Sunday

4       through Saturday 7am-10pm.  No pending

5       investigative matters.  No pending

6       enforcement matters.  No outstanding

7       fines/citations.  No settlement

8       agreement, ANC-4C, SMD-4C07, Yes Organic

9       Petworth, Inc. t/a Yes Organic Market,

10       4100 Georgia Ave., N.W., Retailer's

11       Class B, License No. 81925.

12

13 19.   Review of Change of Hours Application to

14       change Hours of Operation and Hours of

15       Alcoholic Beverage Sales.  Approved

16       Hours of Operation and Hours of

17       Alcoholic Beverage Sales/Service: 

18       Monday through Saturday 8am-12am. 

19       Approved Hours of Alcoholic Beverage

20       Sales/Service Monday through Saturday

21       9am-12am.  Proposed Hours of Operation

22       and Hours of Alcoholic Beverage



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 33

1       Sales/Service:  Sunday 9am-10pm, Monday

2       through Sunday 8am-12am.  Proposed Hours

3       of Alcoholic Beverage Sales/Service

4       Sunday 9am-10pm, Monday through Saturday

5       9am-12am.  No pending investigative

6       matters.  No pending enforcement

7       matters.  No outstanding

8       fines/citations.  No settlement

9       agreement, ANC-2A, SMD-2A03, Hwan Pyo

10       Eun t/a West End Market, 2424

11       Pennsylvania Ave., N.W., Retailer's

12       Class A, License No. 74663.

13

14             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  And this

15 document that I am reading from contains

16 specifically all of the explanation of the

17 hours that they had and the hours that they

18 will be changing to, given our approval, and

19 this will all be in the record in full.

20             So I move that we approve the

21 change of hours applications for all the

22 establishments that I just named, all 19



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 34

1 establishments.

2             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Mr.

4 Silverstein has seconded the motion.

5             All those in favor say aye.

6             ALL:  Aye.

7             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

8 opposed?  All those abstaining?  Okay.  Then

9 the vote is 3-0-0 to approve the hours of the

10 applications for those 19 establishments.

11             Okay.  And that concludes our

12 agenda items and our business for March 20,

13 2013.  And I will just read the Open Meetings

14 instructions and we can vote on them to

15 conclude.  Okay.

16             As Chairperson of the Alcoholic

17 Beverage Control Board for the District of

18 Columbia and in accordance with Section 405 of

19 the Open Meetings Amendment Act of 2010, I

20 move that the ABC Board hold a closed meeting

21 on March 27, 2013 for the purpose of seeking

22 legal advice from our counsel on the matters



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 35

1 identified on the Board's agenda for March 27,

2 2013 as published in the DC Register on March

3 22, 2013.

4             Is there a second?

5             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

6             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks

7 has seconded the motion.  I'll now take a roll

8 call vote on the motion now that it has been

9 seconded.

10             Mr. Brooks?

11             MEMBER BROOKS:  I agree.

12             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Ms. Miller

13 agrees.

14             Mr. Silverstein?

15             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  I agree,

16 Madam Chair.

17             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  It

18 appears that the motion has passed by a vote

19 of 3-0-0.

20             I hereby give notice that the ABC

21 Board will hold this aforementioned closed

22 meeting pursuant to the Open Meetings



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 36

1 Amendment Act of 2010.  Notice will also be

2 posted on the ABC Board hearing room bulletin

3 board, placed on the electronic calendar on

4 ABRA's website and published in the DC

5 Register in as timely a manner as practicable.

6             As Chairperson of the Alcoholic

7 Beverage Control Board for the District of

8 Columbia and in accordance with Section 405 of

9 the Open Meetings Amendment Act of 2010, I

10 move that the ABC Board hold a closed meeting

11 on March 27, 2013 for the purpose of

12 discussing and hearing reports concerning

13 ongoing or planned investigations of alleged

14 criminal or civil misconduct or violations of

15 law or regulations and seeking legal advice

16 from our counsel on the Board's investigative

17 agenda for March 27, 2013 as published in the

18 DC Register on March 22, 2013.

19             Is there a second?

20             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

21             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks

22 has seconded the motion.  I'll now take a roll



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 37

1 call vote on the motion now that it has been

2 seconded.

3             Mr. Brooks?

4             MEMBER BROOKS:  I agree.

5             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Ms. Miller

6 agrees.

7             Mr. Silverstein?

8             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  I agree.

9             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  As it appears

10 the motion as passed by a 3-0-0 vote, I hereby

11 give notice that the ABC Board will hold this

12 aforementioned closed meeting pursuant to the

13 Open Meetings Amendment Act of 2010.  Notice

14 will also be posted on the ABC Board hearing

15 room bulletin board, placed on the electronic

16 calendar on ABRA's website and published in

17 the DC Register in as timely manner as

18 practicable.

19             And that concludes our business

20 for day, March 20, 2013.  Thank you.

21             (Whereupon, the ABRA Agenda in the

22 was concluded at 5:20 p.m.)



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 38

A
ABC 34:20 35:20

36:2,10 37:11,14
ABRA 37:21
ABRA's 36:4 37:16
abstaining 3:3 4:2

4:14 5:13 6:19
7:19 8:18 10:2,20
11:14 12:7 13:1
13:21 14:16 15:16
16:7 34:8

Act 34:19 36:1,9
37:13

action 14:22
advice 34:22 36:15
advisory 14:4,7,17
aforementioned

35:21 37:12
Agency 8:8
agenda 1:7,7 2:4,6

3:5 10:5,7 16:10
34:12 35:1 36:17
37:21

agree 35:11,15 37:4
37:8

agreement 5:18 6:1
8:21 9:13,17
12:11 15:4 17:4,5
18:1,20 19:17
20:13 21:10 22:6
23:2,19 24:14
25:11 26:7 27:5
28:2,21 29:17
30:12 31:10 32:8
33:9

agrees 35:13 37:6
alcoholic 1:2,12,13

2:10 3:7,11 7:4
17:12,14,17 18:8
18:10,13 19:5,7
19:10 20:2,4,7,20
20:22 21:4,17,19
21:22 22:13,15,18
23:8,10,13 24:3,5
24:8,21 25:1,5,18
25:20 26:1,15,17
26:21 27:12,14,18

28:10,12,15 29:6
29:8,11 30:1,3,6
30:19,21 31:1,5
31:17,21 32:3,15
32:17,19,22 33:3
34:16 36:6

alleged 36:13
allowed 17:6
Alva 4:5
Al's 21:11
amendment 5:22

34:19 36:1,9
37:13

amendments 5:18
ANC 12:9 28:2
ANC-1A 11:2
ANC-1B 9:14 23:2

31:10
ANC-1D 15:5
ANC-2A 14:20

33:9
ANC-2C 10:9
ANC-2E 28:21
ANC-2F 11:18
ANC-3C 25:11
ANC-3D 19:17
ANC-3G 24:14
ANC-4B 18:20
ANC-4C 32:8
ANC-5A 22:6
ANC-5B 20:13
ANC-5D 30:12
ANC-5E 29:17
ANC-6D 23:19
ANC-8C 18:1 26:7

27:5
ANC-8D 21:10
appears 35:18 37:9
application 2:7,17

3:6,17 4:4,7,16,19
5:2 6:12 7:12 8:4
11:6 17:10 18:6
19:3,22 20:18
21:15 22:11 23:6
24:1,19 25:16
26:13 27:10 28:8
29:4,21 30:17

31:15 32:13
applications 16:11

17:3 33:21 34:10
approval 33:18
approve 2:16 4:3,6

5:2,5 6:11 9:16
10:3,11 11:5,21
12:15 14:6 15:20
33:20 34:9

approved 6:22 7:3
17:12 18:8 19:5
20:2,21 21:17
22:14 23:8 24:4
24:22 25:18 26:16
27:13 28:11 29:6
30:2,19 31:1,17
31:20 32:15,19

Ave 18:22 20:15
24:16 25:12 26:10
27:7 32:10 33:11

Avenue 3:15 8:6
11:3 26:8

aye 2:22 3:1,21,22
4:11,12 5:9,10,11
6:16,17 7:16,17
8:15,16 9:7,8,21
9:22 10:17,18
11:11,12 12:4,5
12:20,21 13:18,19
14:13,14 15:13,14
16:4,5 34:5,6

A.B.R.A 1:7

B
B 4:17 5:2 31:13

32:11
back 2:4
BeerRightNow.c...

14:4
Benning 30:13
Bestway 23:2
beverage 1:2,12,13

2:11 3:7,11 7:4
17:12,14,17 18:8
18:10,14 19:5,7
19:11 20:2,4,8,20
20:22 21:4,17,19

21:22 22:13,15,18
23:8,10,14 24:3,5
24:8,21 25:1,5,18
25:20 26:1,15,17
26:21 27:12,14,18
28:10,12,15 29:6
29:8,11 30:1,3,6
30:19,21 31:2,5
31:17,21 32:3,15
32:17,19,22 33:3
34:17 36:7

Big 22:7
Bladensburg 22:8
BNI 24:14
board 1:2,13 8:3

12:10 15:1 34:17
34:20 35:21 36:2
36:3,7,10 37:11
37:14,15

Board's 35:1 36:16
Bottle 18:21,21
Brooks 1:21 2:19

2:20 4:8,9 5:1,10
6:13,14 7:13,14
8:11,12 9:18,19
10:14,15 11:8,9
12:1,2,17,18
14:10,11 15:9
16:1,2,12,16,20
35:5,6,10,11
36:20,21 37:3,4

Building 1:13
bulk 17:8
bulletin 36:2 37:15
business 34:12

37:19
Bustin 4:17 5:3

C
calendar 36:3

37:16
call 16:13 35:8 37:1
Cap 23:20
Capitol 18:3 21:12

23:21 28:4
carry 5:15
Case 13:7

certain 6:7
Cesar 4:5
Chair 35:16
Chairperson 1:14

1:20 2:3,20 3:2,19
4:1,9,13 5:4,7,12
6:14,18 7:14,18
8:12,17 9:5,9,19
10:1,15,19 11:9
11:13 12:2,6,18
12:22 13:16,20
14:11,15 15:11,15
16:2,6,15,18,21
33:14 34:3,7,16
35:6,12,17 36:6
36:21 37:5,9

change 2:7,17 3:6,6
3:10 16:10 17:1,2
17:10,11 18:6,7
19:3,4,22 20:1,18
20:19 21:15,16
22:11,12 23:6,7
24:1,2,19,20 25:7
25:16,17 26:13,14
27:1,10,11,20
28:8,9,17 29:4,5
29:21,22 30:8,17
30:18 31:15,16
32:13,14 33:21

changing 2:8 33:18
Chase 24:15
check 16:18
Chevy 24:15
Christopher 8:2
civil 36:14
Class 18:4 19:1,20

20:16 21:12 22:8
23:4,21 24:16
25:13 26:10 27:8
28:5 29:1,19
30:14 31:13 32:11
33:12

Cleveland 25:11
closed 34:20 35:21

36:10 37:12
Columbia 1:1 9:1

34:18 36:8



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 39

Commissioner
12:9

Company 6:6,9
complaints 12:12
concerning 5:17

36:12
conclude 34:15
concluded 37:22
concludes 16:9

34:11 37:19
conflict 17:5 27:4

28:2
Connecticut 24:16

25:12
consider 5:22
consideration

13:11
contains 33:15
continue 13:10
Control 1:2,12,13

34:17 36:7
Cork 18:21,21
Corporation 26:8
correspondence

5:16 14:2
counsel 34:22

36:16
criminal 36:14

D
dated 5:17 8:1,21

9:13 10:8 11:1,17
12:8 13:6 14:2,19
15:2

day 37:20
days 15:21
DC 35:2 36:4,18

37:17
denied 14:17
denies 14:9
deny 4:18,20 8:7,15
discussing 36:12
District 1:1 34:17

36:7
document 33:15
DONALD 1:21
due 12:11

D.C 1:14
D.J 27:6

E
earlier 2:13
Eckinwiler 12:9
either 8:10 17:4
El 2:7
electronic 36:3

37:15
Elwyn 5:16
emergency 15:19

15:21
endorsement 6:22

7:12
enforcement 3:13

17:20 18:18 19:15
20:11 21:8 22:3
22:22 23:17 24:12
25:8 26:5 27:2,22
28:19 29:15 30:10
31:8 32:6 33:6

entertainment 6:22
7:8

establishment
12:13

establishments
17:3,8 33:22 34:1
34:10

Eun 33:10
exceed 6:8
explanation 33:16

F
fact 14:9
Fact-Finding 3:17

4:3
fails 4:20
favor 2:22 3:21

4:11 5:9 6:16
7:16 8:14 9:7,21
10:17 11:11 12:4
12:20 13:18 14:13
15:13 16:4 34:5

February 5:17 9:13
11:17 15:2

fee 8:3
Ferris 5:17

filing 13:12
fines/citations

17:22 18:19 19:16
20:12 21:9 22:5
23:1,18 24:13
25:10 26:6 27:4
28:1,20 29:16
30:11 31:9 32:7
33:8

first 2:6 10:6
following 13:3
Friday 2:11,14 7:2

7:5,9 18:16 19:8
19:13 20:5 21:2,6
23:11 25:3 26:3
26:19 27:16 29:13

full 14:20 33:19
FYI 5:21 6:4 14:22

G
Gabriel 28:21
Georgia 11:3 18:22

32:10
give 6:7 35:20

37:11
given 33:18
going 17:7
Good 20:14
Government 13:12
grocery 14:21
Gropper 14:3
grounds 8:8
guess 16:13

H
H 7:21 12:13
Habana 8:22
half 2:13
hearing 1:8,13 4:19

36:2,12 37:14
hold 3:16 34:20

35:21 36:10 37:11
hour 2:13,15
hours 2:7,9,10,17

3:6,6,7,9,11 6:22
7:3,7 12:11 16:11
17:1,2,6,10,11,11
17:13,13,16,16

18:6,7,7,9,9,12,13
19:3,4,4,6,6,9,10
19:22 20:1,1,3,3,6
20:7,18,19,19,20
20:21,22 21:3,3
21:15,16,16,18,18
21:21,21 22:11,12
22:12,13,14,15,17
22:18 23:6,7,7,9,9
23:12,13 24:1,2,2
24:3,4,5,7,8,19,20
24:20,21,22 25:1
25:4,4,16,17,17
25:19,19,22,22
26:13,14,14,15,16
26:17,20,20 27:10
27:11,11,12,13,14
27:17,18 28:8,9,9
28:10,11,12,14,15
29:4,5,5,7,7,10,10
29:21,22,22 30:1
30:2,3,5,6,17,18
30:18,20,20 31:1
31:4,4,15,16,16
31:18,21 32:2,2
32:13,14,14,16,16
32:19,21,22 33:2
33:17,17,21 34:9

Hush 8:4
Hwan 33:9

I
identified 35:1
implement 12:10
Incorporated

28:22
instructions 34:14
investigations

36:13
investigative 3:13

17:19 18:17 19:14
20:10 21:7 22:2
22:21 23:16 24:11
25:7 26:4 27:1,21
28:18 29:14 30:9
31:7 32:5 33:5
36:16

Island 3:15 20:15
issue 14:18
item 2:6 3:5 10:6
items 6:7 34:12

J
Jackson 27:6
Jacob 4:17 5:2
Jas 22:6
Jassi 22:7
JJC 28:3
Jonathan 14:3
Jr 26:9 27:7

K
Kapnos 9:14,14
Kennedy 19:19
King 26:8,9 27:7
Kwang 30:12

L
Lace 3:14
law 36:15
legal 34:22 36:15
legally 17:5
letter 8:1 12:8

14:19 15:2,4
license 3:15 5:20

6:10 7:22 8:3,6
9:1,15 10:7,10,12
11:1,4,7,17,20
12:14 13:9 15:6
18:4 19:1,20
20:16 21:13 22:9
23:4,22 24:17
25:13 26:10 27:8
28:5 29:2,19
30:14 31:13 32:11
33:12

licensee 6:2
Liquor 6:6,9 21:11

21:11 22:7 23:3
27:6

Liquors 18:2,2
19:18,19 20:15
23:20,20 25:12
26:9 28:4 29:18
30:13



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 40

live 7:7
LLC 6:9 18:2
located 5:19 7:21

8:5,22 9:14 10:9
11:3,19 12:13
13:8 15:5

Lounge 7:21 8:5
Luther 26:9 27:7

M
M 28:22
Madam 35:16
manager's 4:4,16
manner 36:5 37:17
March 1:10 2:5 8:1

8:21 10:8 11:1
12:8 13:6 14:19
34:12,21 35:1,2
36:11,17,18 37:20

Mark 12:9
Market 31:12 32:9

33:10
Mart 27:6
Martin 26:9 27:7
MATTER 1:5
matters 3:13,13

17:20,21 18:17,18
19:14,15 20:10,11
21:7,8 22:3,4,21
22:22 23:16,17
24:11,12 25:8,9
26:4,5 27:2,3,21
27:22 28:18,19
29:14,15 30:9,10
31:7,8 32:5,6 33:6
33:7 34:22

Meade 28:3
meeting 1:3 2:4

34:20 35:22 36:10
37:12

Meetings 34:13,19
35:22 36:9 37:13

Member 1:21,22
2:19 3:18 4:8 5:1
5:6,10,11 6:13
7:13 8:11 9:4,18
10:14 11:8 12:1

12:17 13:15 14:10
15:9,10 16:1,12
16:16,20 34:2
35:5,11,15 36:20
37:4,8

met 1:13
MIKE 1:22
Miller 1:14,20 2:3

2:20 3:2,19 4:1,9
4:13 5:4,7,12 6:14
6:18 7:14,18 8:12
8:17 9:5,9,19 10:1
10:15,19 11:9,13
12:2,6,18,22
13:16,20 14:11,15
15:11,15 16:2,6
16:15,18,21 33:14
34:3,7 35:6,12,12
35:17 36:21 37:5
37:5,9

minutes 2:15
misconduct 36:14
missed 16:17
Mohabat 20:14
Monday 17:15,18

18:11,15 19:8,12
20:5,9 21:1,5,20
22:1,16,19 23:11
23:15 24:6,9 25:2
25:6,21 26:2,18
26:22 27:15,20
28:13,16 29:9,12
30:4,7,22 31:3,19
31:19,22 32:18,20
33:1,4

Mothership 11:3
motion 2:21 3:4,20

4:10,14,20,21 5:1
5:5,8,14 6:15,19
7:15 8:13,14 9:6
9:10,20 10:16,20
11:10,14 12:3,19
13:2,5,11,17,22
14:12 15:12,16
16:3,7 34:4 35:7,8
35:18 36:22 37:1
37:10

Mount 15:5
move 2:16 3:16 4:6

4:18,22 6:11 7:11
8:7 9:2,16 10:11
11:5,21 12:15
13:10,13 14:6
15:7,20 33:20
34:20 36:10

N
name 17:7
named 33:22
need 6:1
New 8:6
noise 12:12
Northwest 19:18

19:18
notice 35:20 36:1

37:11,13
Nwaeze 8:2
N.E 3:15 6:9 7:22

8:6 12:14 20:15
22:8 29:18 30:14

N.W 1:14 2:8 5:20
9:1,15 10:10 11:4
11:20 13:8 15:6
18:22 19:19 23:3
24:16 25:13 29:1
31:12 32:10 33:11

O
Okay 2:3 3:14 5:4

5:7 7:11 8:20
10:4 13:21 14:16
16:9,16,17,20,22
17:9 34:3,8,11,15
35:17

Ole 20:14
ongoing 36:13
Open 34:13,19

35:22 36:9 37:13
operation 2:10 3:7

3:9 7:1 17:11,13
17:16 18:7,9,13
19:4,6,10 20:1,3,7
20:19,21 21:3,16
21:18,21 22:12,14
22:17 23:7,9,13

24:2,4,7,20,22
25:4,17,19,22
26:14,16,20 27:11
27:13,17 28:9,11
28:14 29:5,7,10
29:22 30:2,5,18
30:20 31:4,16,18
32:2,14,16,21

opinion 14:5,7,17
opposed 3:3 4:2,14

5:13,13 6:19 7:19
8:18 9:10 10:2,20
11:14 12:7 13:1
13:21 14:16 15:16
16:7 34:8

order 5:21 13:3,11
Organic 31:11,12

32:8,9
outstanding 17:21

18:19 19:16 20:12
21:9 22:4,22
23:18 24:12 25:9
26:6 27:3 28:1,19
29:16 30:10 31:9
32:6 33:7

P
Park 25:12
part 14:22
passed 35:18 37:10
passes 3:4 4:15

5:14 6:20 9:10
10:21 11:15 13:2
13:22 15:17 16:8

pending 3:12 17:19
17:20 18:17,18
19:14,15 20:10,11
21:7,8 22:2,3,20
22:21 23:16,17
24:10,11 25:7,8
26:4,5 27:1,2,21
27:22 28:17,18
29:14,15 30:8,9
31:7,8 32:4,5 33:5
33:6

Pennsylvania
33:11

period 15:21
permission 6:6
petition 8:20 9:3
Petworth 32:9
placard 7:11,20 9:2

9:10 15:7
placed 36:3 37:15
plan 15:18 16:14
planned 36:13
Pleasant 15:6
pm 7:9,10
point 6:4
Policy 5:19
posted 36:2 37:14
postpone 13:13
postponed 13:22
Potomac 28:22
practicable 36:5

37:18
PRESENT 1:17
presiding 1:15
propose 7:7
proposed 3:9,11

14:21 17:16 18:12
19:9 20:6 21:3,21
22:17 23:12 24:7
25:4,22 26:20
27:17 28:14 29:10
30:5 31:4 32:1,21
33:2

provide 8:8
published 35:2

36:4,17 37:16
purpose 34:21

36:11
pursuant 35:22

37:12
Pyo 33:9
P-R-O-C-E-E-D-...

2:1
p.m 2:2 37:22

R
Radius 15:3,5

16:12,19,19
read 34:13
reading 33:15



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 41

reconsideration
13:6

record 2:4 33:19
Reeves 1:13
regarding 14:5,8
Register 35:2 36:5

36:18 37:17
regulations 8:9

36:15
reimburse 8:3
reimbursement 8:9
related 5:19
Reliable 20:14
reports 36:12
request 6:5,21 8:7

10:7,12,22 11:6
11:16,22 12:16
13:4 14:8 15:8

requested 5:18
requesting 8:2

12:10 14:4 15:3
required 14:22
response 13:12
Restaurant 2:8

7:21 8:5 11:19
restrictions 12:11
retailers 6:7
Retailer's 18:3,22

19:20 20:16 21:12
22:8 23:4,21
24:16 25:13 26:10
27:8 28:5 29:1,19
30:14 31:13 32:10
33:11

review 9:12 15:18
17:10 18:6 19:3
19:22 20:18 21:15
22:11 23:6 24:1
24:19 25:16 26:13
27:10 28:8 29:4
29:21 30:17 31:15
32:13

Rhode 3:15 20:15
right 16:16,22
Road 9:1 22:8

30:14
Robinson 13:7

roll 35:7 36:22
room 1:13 36:2

37:15
Row 31:11
RS 23:20
rulemaking 14:21

15:19,21
Ruthanne 1:14,20

S
safety 15:18 16:14
sales 2:11 3:8,11

17:12 18:8 19:5
20:2,20 21:17
22:13 23:8 24:3
24:21 25:18 26:15
27:12 28:10 29:6
30:1,19 31:17
32:15

sales/service 7:4
17:14,17 18:10,14
19:7,11 20:4,8
21:1,4,19,22
22:16,19 23:10,14
24:6,9 25:2,5,20
26:1,18,21 27:15
27:19 28:13,16
29:8,11 30:4,7,21
31:2,5,22 32:3,17
32:20 33:1,3

Sanghera 26:8
Saturday 2:11,14

3:8 7:2,6,9 17:15
17:18 18:12,16
19:9,13 20:6,9
21:2,6,20 22:1,16
22:20 23:12,15
24:6,10 25:3,6,21
26:3,19,22 27:16
27:20 28:13,17
29:9,13 30:4,8,22
31:3,6,19,20 32:1
32:4,18,20 33:4

second 2:18,19 3:5
3:18 4:7,8,19,20
5:5,6 6:12,13 7:12
7:13 8:10,11 9:3,4

9:17,18 10:13,14
11:7,8,22 12:1,16
12:17 13:14,15
14:9,10 15:8,9,10
15:22 16:1 34:2
35:4,5 36:19,20

seconded 2:21 3:20
4:10 5:8 6:15
7:15 8:13 9:6,20
10:16 11:10 12:3
12:19 13:17 14:12
15:12 16:3 34:4
35:7,9 36:22 37:2

Section 14:5 34:18
36:8

see 13:11
seeking 34:21

36:15
September 14:3
service 3:12 14:20
settlement 5:18,22

8:21 9:12,17
12:11 15:4 17:4,5
17:22 18:20 19:17
20:13 21:10 22:5
23:1,19 24:13
25:10 26:7 27:5
28:2,20 29:17
30:11 31:10 32:7
33:8

shortly 13:3 14:18
signatories 6:1
signed 14:8
Silverstein 1:22

3:18,20 5:6,8,11
9:4,6 13:15,17
15:10,12 34:2,4
35:14,15 37:7,8

SMD-1B04 31:10
SMD-1B12 23:2
SMD-2A03 33:9
SMD-2E05 28:21
SMD-3C04 25:11
SMD-3G06 24:14
SMD-4B01 18:20
SMD-4C07 32:8
SMD-4D02 19:17

SMD-5A11 22:6
SMD-5B04 20:13
SMD-5D05 30:12
SMD-5E10 29:17
SMD-6D06 23:19
SMD-8C02 26:7

27:5
SMD-8C05 18:1
SMD-8D07 21:10

28:3
Son's 18:1
Sosnick's 29:18
South 18:3 21:11

23:20 28:4
Spar 18:1
Spar's 18:2
specifically 33:16
Spirits 24:15
St 21:12
stipulated 10:7,12

11:1,6,17
store 14:21
Street 1:14 2:8 5:20

6:9 7:21 9:15
10:10 11:20 12:14
13:8 15:6 18:3
19:19 23:3,21
28:4 29:1,18
31:12

submitted 6:2
12:12

Suite 1:14
Sunday 2:9,12 3:8

7:1,4,8 17:18
18:14 19:11 20:8
20:20 21:5 22:1
22:13,19 23:14
24:3,9,21 25:6
26:2,15,22 27:12
27:19 28:10,16
29:12 30:1,7,22
31:2,6,18,22 32:3
33:1,2,4

supplemental 10:4
10:6 16:10

support 11:2 15:4
supported 10:8

11:18
supporting 14:20
Sylvia's 30:13
S.E 18:3 26:10 27:7
S.W 21:12 23:21

28:5

T
Tae 30:12
take 35:7 36:22
terminate 8:21
termination 15:3
Thank 37:20
Thursday 2:9,12

7:1,5,8 18:15 19:8
19:12 20:5 21:1,5
23:11 25:2 26:2
26:18 27:15 29:12

timely 36:5 37:17
Torogoz 2:7
Tortino 11:19
treated 6:3
TruOrleans 12:13
Tuesday 18:11
Twelve 7:20
t/a 18:2,21 19:18

20:14 21:11 22:7
23:20 24:15 26:8
27:6 28:3,22
30:13 31:11 32:9
33:10

U
Union 31:11

V
V 6:9
Valu 22:7
value 6:7
Verela 4:5
Village 8:22
violations 36:14
vote 3:4 4:2 5:14

7:19 8:18 9:11
10:2 13:2 14:1
15:17 17:8 34:9
34:14 35:8,18
37:1,10



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 42

W
Walgreens 10:9
Washington 1:14

6:5,8
website 36:4 37:16
week 13:13,22
Wendell 13:7
West 33:10
Wholesale 6:6,8
Wine 24:15 28:3
Wines 28:22
withdrew 8:4
written 13:3 14:17

16:22

Y
Yegna 13:8
York 8:6

Þ
þ 1:5,9

$
$2,334 8:3
$500 6:8

#
#15360 10:9

0
01926 29:2
09582 24:17

1
1 17:10
1:00 2:10,12,13
1:45 7:5
10 9:12 14:3 24:19
10am 18:14 19:11

26:3
10am-10pm 19:9

19:12
10am-12am 19:13
10am-7pm 28:16

31:2,22
10am-9pm 19:8

21:5 26:2
10pm 19:12 26:4

27:17
10:00 7:2,2,5,6
11 12:8 13:6 25:16
11th 11:19
11-CMP-00321

13:7
11:00 2:11,12,14

3:8,10
11:30 2:9
1123 7:21
12 10:8 26:13
12am 20:9
120 15:21
1228 11:19
13 27:10
1301 23:20
14 11:1 28:8
14th 1:13 5:19 9:15

23:3 31:12
14405 23:4
15 11:17 29:4
1513 20:15
16 29:21
16969 25:14
17 30:17
18 31:15
1818 30:13
1834 8:22
19 14:19 15:3 17:3

32:13 33:22 34:10
1904 5:19
1920 13:8

2
2 10:22 18:6
2-1-0 5:14
2:00 7:2,9
2:45 2:14 7:6
20 1:10 2:5 5:17

34:12 37:20
2000 1:13
20009 1:14
2010 34:19 36:1,9

37:13
2011 23:3
2012 14:3
2013 1:10 2:5 5:17

8:2,22 9:13 10:8
11:1,17 12:9 13:6
14:20 15:3 34:13
34:21 35:2,3
36:11,17,18 37:20

2121 8:6
2123 31:12
22 35:3 36:18
2201 9:14
2214 3:14
2318 29:18
24-101(45) 14:5
24197 9:1
2424 33:10
24522 23:22
26228 22:9
27 34:21 35:1 36:11

36:17
2757 26:9
2800 6:9
2931 27:6

3
3 4:4 11:16 19:3
3-0-0 3:4 4:3,15

6:20 7:20 8:19
9:11 10:3,21
11:15 13:2 14:1
15:17 16:8 34:9
35:19 37:10

3:00 3:9 7:3,10
300 19:19
3100 28:22
3155 15:5
3174 22:7
3301 11:3
3423 25:12
3916 18:2
3919 28:4

4
4 4:16 12:8 19:22
4th 29:18
4:00 3:10
400 12:13
400S 1:14
4009 21:11
405 34:18 36:8

4100 32:10
4231 2:8
45 2:15

5
5 5:16 8:1,21 13:5

20:18
5:00 2:2
5:20 37:22
5544 24:15

6
6 6:5 14:2 21:15
6C 12:10
6:00 7:9,10
60116 20:16
60177 26:11
60270 19:20
60518 6:10

7
7 6:21 9:13 14:19

22:11
7am 20:8
7am-10pm 25:3

31:19,20 32:4
7am-12am 17:19

20:9 22:1,2
7am-12pm 17:18
7am-9pm 25:3,6
7th 10:10
72301 29:19
7421 18:22
74241 13:9
74661 21:13
74663 33:12
76366 7:22
76369 3:15
76804 5:20
77726 30:15
79023 31:13

8
8 8:1 15:2 23:6
8am-10pm 31:1,6
8am-12am 32:18

33:2
8am-9pm 30:22

31:18
8D 28:3
8pm 18:15
801 10:10
80850 18:4
81925 32:11
86210 12:14
86593 28:6
87730 11:20
89012 19:1
89332 8:6

9
9 8:20 15:18 24:1
9am-10pm 17:15

18:15 20:6 21:2,6
23:12 25:21 26:3
26:19 29:9,13
33:1,4

9am-11pm 18:16
26:19

9am-12am 22:17
22:19,20 23:15
28:14 29:13 30:5
30:7 32:21 33:5

9am-9pm 20:5 21:2
21:6 23:11,14
24:7,9,10 26:3,22
29:12 31:3 32:1

9th 2:8 13:8
9:30am 27:16
9:30am-10pm

18:12
9:30am-12am

27:19
9:30am-9pm 18:11

21:20 27:16
90154 27:8
90797 15:6
91148 9:15
91237 11:4
91391 10:10


